As at the date of this announcement, the net proceeds of HK$12.1 million from the fund raising

activity as disclosed above have been fully utilized as intended use for the Group’s general working

capital with details as follows:

Description of use of proceeds Amount (in HK$

million)

Staff salaries and pension contribution 2.2

Rental expenses and management fee 1.5

Legal and professional fees

Advance to an associate

Other general working capital of the Group

0.4

3.7

4.3

Total 12.1

– 7 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION OF THE

PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares

are placed and there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the date of this

announcement up to the completion of the Placing) are set out as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Approximate

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

Approximate

Number of

Shares held

% of total

Shares in issue

Number of

Shares held

% of total

Shares in issue

Excel Time Investments Limited

(“Excel Time”) (Note) 54,227,451  20.83  54,227,451  18.06

Mr. Han Weining (“Mr. Han”) (Note) 1,632,000  0.63  1,632,000  0.54

Mr. Lam Siu Sun 35,716,480  13.72  35,716,480  11.89

Placees –  –  40,000,000  13.32

Other public Shareholders   168,736,709   64.82   168,736,709   56.19

Total  260,312,640

  100.00

 300,312,640

  100.00

Note:

Excel Time is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Han, the chief executive officer of the Company and an executive

Director. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Han is deemed to be interested in 54,227,451 Shares held by Excel Time.

Mr. Han also holds 1,632,000 Shares as beneficial owner.

Given that completion of the Placing, which is subject to fulfillment of the conditions under

the Placing Agreement, may or may not take place, Shareholders and potential investors of

the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.